
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3668  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11TH AUGUST, 2015 
 

ITEMS UNDER PDS 
 

3668.  SHRI M.B. RAJESH: 
DR. RATNA DE (NAG): 
SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH: 
SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO: 
DR.C. GOPALAKRISHNAN: 
SHRI NAGAR RODMAL: 
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL: 

 

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC 
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether the Government allocates foodgrains and other items to the 
States under the Public Distribution System (PDS) as per their demand; 
 
(b)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the details and the salient features of 
the present policy for allocation under PDS indicating the quantum of various 
items allocated and lifted by States during the last three years; 
 
(c)  whether requests have been received to include more items under PDS, if 
so, the details thereof and the response of the Government thereto; and 
 
(d)  whether the Government has any proposal to limit the PDS exclusively to 
those possessing the Below Poverty Line (BPL) cards or initiate a new scheme 
exclusively for this section, if so, the details thereof? 
 

A N S W E R 
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

(SHRI RAM  VILAS PASWAN) 
(a) & (b): Under the existing Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS), 
States/Union Territories(UTs) are allocated foodgrains @ 35 kg per family per 
month to the Below Poverty Line (BPL) [including Antryodaya Anna Yojana 
(AAY)] families as per 1993-94 poverty estimates of Planning Commission and 
March, 2000 population estimates of Registrar General of India (RGI).  Allocation 
to   Above Poverty Line (APL) families is made @ 10 to 35 kg per family per 
month.  Considering the demands received from States/UTs, the Government has 
been making additional allocation of foodgrains for BPL and APL families.  The 
States/UTs who have implemented National Food Security Act (NFSA) are 
allocated foodgrains under TPDS @ 5 kg per month per person belonging to 
priority category and @ 35 kg per family per month for AAY category as per their 
entitlement under the Act at highly subsidized rates i.e. Re.1 per kg,  Rs.2/- per 
kg and Rs.3/-  per kg  for coarsegrains, wheat and rice respectively.   

...2/- 
 



 
 

...2... 
 

 The Government has decontrolled the sugar sector by removing the levy 
obligation on sugar mills from 2012-13 sugar seasons.  Under the new 
dispensation, to make sugar available in the PDS at the existing retails issue 
price of Rs.13.50 per kg, the State Governments/UT Administrations have been 
asked to procure it from the open market.  The Government is reimbursing sugar 
subsidy to the States/UTs @ Rs.18.50 per kg limited to the quantity based on 
their existing allocation. 
 
 The Government also makes allocation of PDS Kerosene(SKO) to 
States/UTs on gross basis for the purpose of cooking and illumination only. 
Further distribution of the kerosene under PDS is the responsibility of the 
State/UT Government. The scale and criteria of PDS SKO distribution are also 
decided by the respective State/UT.   PDS SKO allocation to various States/UTs 
has been rationalized from time to time by taking into account various factors-
increase in domestic LPG and PNG connection, non-lifting of PDS SKO quota by 
the States/UTs concerned, upper limit on the per capita SKO allocation for non-
LPG and PNG population. 
 
    State-wise details of allocation and offtake of foodgrains and kerosene and 
allocation and distribution of sugar during the last three years at Annex-I to VI. 
 
(c):  Suggestions have been received from time to time for inclusion of items 
such as pulses, edible oils, etc in TPDS.  However, there is no such proposal 
under consideration of the Government at present.  In this regard, State/UT 
Governments have been encouraged to enlarge the basket of commodities by 
adding  non-PDS items for sale through fair price shops (FPSs).  Some of the 
States/UTs have reported distribution of non-PDS items like pulses, edible oils, 
iodized salt, spices, etc. through PDS outlets.  
 
(d): There is no such proposal. 
 

***  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

     
ANNXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO.3668 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA. 

Allocation and Offtake of foodgrains (Rice & Wheat) for the Year 2012-13 TO 2014-
15 Under TPDS 

        
      

In Thousand tons 

SL.NO STATES/UTs 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake 

1 Andhra Pradesh  3822.816 3130.234 3822.816 2688.167 2629.793 1587.263 

2 Arunanchal Pradesh  101.556 98.376 101.556 100.162 101.556 96.646 

3 Assam  1886.856 1830.998 1886.856 1788.041 1890.094 1840.293 

4 Bihar (NFSA) 3703.872 2639.407 3804.791 3195.481 4914.900 3938.148 

5 Chhatisgarh (NFSA) 1244.112 1178.578 1255.803 1232.282 1337.466 1329.701 

6 Delhi (NFSA) 598.920 566.777 554.894 521.490 356.693 360.925 

7 Goa  63.036 62.909 63.036 64.063 63.148 57.239 

8 Gujarat  2085.108 1265.504 2085.108 1505.321 2087.795 1885.738 

9 Haryana (NFSA) 756.012 465.415 632.504 486.102 795.000 732.473 

10 Himachal Pradesh (NFSA) 527.940 524.927 517.968 502.905 507.996 498.365 

11 Jammu & Kashmir  756.804 760.644 756.804 756.635 756.804 666.045 

12 Jharkhand  1358.652 977.751 1358.652 1022.392 1359.442 958.781 

13 Karnataka (NFSA) 2806.928 2304.402 2456.382 2467.432 2542.657 2313.096 

14 Kerala  1472.688 1473.184 1472.688 1466.713 1474.349 1441.726 

15 Madhya Pradesh (NFSA) 2736.426 3551.778 2743.016 2519.347 3194.247 2911.381 

16 Maharashtra (NFSA) 4819.044 3724.189 4716.136 4307.369 4527.492 4045.779 

17 Manipur  170.952 172.661 170.952 160.435 171.379 172.281 

18 Meghalaya  188.580 189.600 188.580 188.567 188.858 188.197 

19 Mizoram  70.140 66.538 70.140 66.393 70.140 67.419 

20 Nagaland  126.876 135.953 126.876 125.048 126.876 137.329 

21 Odisha 2194.266 2120.509 2191.872 2073.182 2192.981 2008.221 

22 Punjab (NFSA) 827.976 613.964 781.044 587.370 870.120 191.434 

23 Rajasthan (NFSA) 2179.500 2149.291 2485.536 2399.933 2791.572 2723.600 

24 Sikkim  44.280 45.046 44.280 45.932 44.283 42.789 

25 Tamil Nadu  3722.832 3634.495 3722.832 3010.254 3722.832 3082.407 

26 Telangana 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1196.445 425.164 

27 Tripura  304.836 289.291 303.240 311.409 303.249 300.224 

28 Uttar Pradesh  7268.520 6568.015 7268.520 6755.502 7274.773 6213.857 

29 Uttrakhand 617.992 596.557 511.992 511.274 512.647 539.743 

30 West Bengal  3857.196 3616.745 3857.196 3560.451 3860.971 3752.948 

31 A&N Islands  34.020 14.908 34.020 32.045 34.020 24.727 

32 Chandigarh (NFSA) 36.780 33.429 35.852 24.725 31.212 27.018 

33 D&N Haveli  10.464 10.499 10.464 13.192 10.470 12.436 

34 Damen& DIU  5.652 4.530 5.652 0.725 5.661 2.266 

35 Lakshadweep  6.620 5.706 4.620 3.090 4.620 5.044 

36 Puducherry  60.312 53.313 60.312 33.427 60.372 5.950 

  TOTAL 50468.564 44876.123 50102.990 44526.856 52012.913 44586.653 
Offtake Source:  FCI 

       
*** 



 

        
Annxure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3668 DUE FOR 
ANSWER ON 11.08.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA. 

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOCATION AND OFFTAKE OF FOODGRAINS (RICE+WHEAT) OF SPECIAL ADHOC 
ADDITIONAL ALLOCATIONS MADE DURING 2012-13 to 2014-15 UNDER TPDS 

          
        

In Thousand tons 

S.No. STATES/UTS 

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

BPL Allocation        
July, 2012 

Allocation made to 
Poorest/ Backward 
Districts  

BPL Allocation        
19.9.2013  

BPL Allocation        
31.3.2014 &  7.7.2014 

ALLOCA 
TION 

OFF  
TAKE 

ALLOCA 
TION 

OFF  
TAKE 

ALLOCA 
TION OFF TAKE ALLOCA 

TION OFF TAKE 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 311.570 269.020 14.244 11.698 311.570 235.079 216.797 155.653 

2 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 7.592 7.331 0.307 0.118 7.592 0.000 7.703 6.474 

3 ASSAM 190.794 184.495 26.273 19.739 140.794 97.900 142.828 129.636 
4 BIHAR (NFSA) 500.213 368.367 595.395 267.211 500.213 256.181 0.000 0.000 

5 
CHHATTISGARH 
(NFSA) 143.784 132.080 307.274 275.102 143.784 0.000 0.000 0.000 

6 DELHI (NFSA) 31.364 0.000 0.000 0.000 31.364 0.000 0.000 0.000 
7 GOA 3.680 3.985 0.000 0.000 3.680 0.000 3.734 2.239 
8 GUJARAT 321.472 256.034 21.455 13.508 162.572 153.925 164.918 144.355 
9 HARYANA (NFSA) 60.504 59.606 7.164 3.969 60.504 0.000 0.000 0.000 

10 
HIMACHAL PRADESH 
(NFSA) 39.416 30.447 11.537 8.210 39.416 0.000 0.000 0.000 

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 56.440 51.706 14.255 14.253 56.440 0.000 57.244 44.962 
12 JHARKHAND 183.584 133.165 131.781 108.183 183.584 106.167 186.237 149.255 
13 KARNATAKA (NFSA) 239.946 239.006 31.395 30.182 239.946 49.716 0.000 0.000 
14 KERALA 306.104 264.199 1.232 1.232 119.168 51.010 120.890 120.926 

15 
MADHYAPRADESH 
(NFSA) 316.324 0.000 206.620 0.000 316.324 1.189 0.000 0.000 

16 
MAHARASHTRA 
(NFSA) 501.059 272.404 0.000 0.000 501.059 0.000 0.000 0.000 

17 MANIPUR 12.730 12.730 0.381 0.374 12.730 9.120 12.914 12.930 
18 MEGHALAYA 14.033 14.020 0.000 0.000 14.033 12.002 14.238 14.317 
19 MIZORAM 9.594 9.099 0.159 0.159 5.214 0.000 5.288 4.789 
20 NAGALAND 17.010 17.075 0.315 0.254 9.510 0.000 9.646 9.750 
21 ODISHA 252.906 192.616 204.647 112.241 252.906 137.015 256.561 143.403 
22 PUNJAB (NFSA) 35.888 0.000 1.839 0.000 35.888 0.000 0.000 0.000 
23 RAJASTHAN  (NFSA) 186.420 174.464 81.278 81.481 186.420 0.000 0.000 0.000 
24 SIKKIM  3.298 3.297 0.440 0.441 3.298 0.475 3.346 3.307 
25 TAMIL NADU 508.918 507.146 40.948 39.285 372.918 250.064 378.306 367.467 
26 TELANGANA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 99.273 38.515 
27 TRIPURA 34.071 34.487 1.746 1.746 22.622 22.624 22.951 22.954 
28 UTTAR PRADESH 818.879 740.242 159.556 97.642 818.879 71.989 830.707 552.287 
29 UTTARAKHAND 38.188 35.279 1.681 1.681 38.188 0.000 38.736 4.676 
30 WEST BENGAL 397.152 383.272 259.315 36.713 397.152 85.182 402.889 218.486 
31 A&N ISLANDS  2.146 0.667 0.000 0.000 2.146 0.000 2.177 0.000 
32 CHANDIGARH (NFSA) 1.764 0.588 0.000 0.000 1.764 0.000 0.000 0.000 
33 D&N HAVELI 1.382 0.493 0.000 0.000 1.382 0.037 1.404 1.091 
34 DAMAN &  DIU 0.268 0.178 0.000 0.000 0.268 0.048 0.271 0.208 
35 LAKSHADWEEP 0.230 0.207 0.000 0.000 0.230 0.000 0.233 0.188 
36 PONDICHERRY 6.442 3.835 0.000 0.000 6.442 0.000 6.536 0.000 
  GRAND TOTAL 5555.165# 4401.540 2121.237 1125.422 5000.000 1539.723 2985.827 2147.868 
# The total in certain cases may not add upto the Grand total shown of allocation made to the 
States due to reallocation made from the unlifted savings within the overall allocations. 

   Offtake source:  FCI  
        *** 



 
 
 

    
ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 3668 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 

  STATE-WISE PDS SKO ALLOCATION IN KL 

S1. Name of States/UTs 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 
No.         

1 A & N ISLANDS 6408 6912 7236 

2 
ANDHRA 

PRADESH 320580 465996 465996 

3 
ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 11460 11479 11556 

4 ASSAM 327924 327966 328152 

5 BIHAR 812964 814068 817212 

6 CHANDIGARH 3324 3528 3960 

7 CHATIISGARH 175788 180072 186240 

8 D&N HAVELI 2040 2280 2280 

9 DAMAND AND DIU 876 876 912 

10 DELHI 0 53424 53904 

11 GOA 5244 5244 5460 

12 GUJARAT 670752 673416 673584 

13 HARYANA 90144 91260 95076 

14 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 24636 24660 25140 

15 
JAMMU & 
KASHMIR* 90198 94698 94698 

16 JHARKHAND 267936 268704 269988 

17 KARNATAKA 522768 522888 522888 

18 KERALA 120180 120192 125196 

19 LAKSHADWEEP 1008 1008 1008 

20 
MADHYA 

PRADESH 625572 625668 625980 

21 MAHARASHTRA 695844 730464 945720 

22 MANIPUR 24960 24967 25344 

23 MEGHALAYA 25944 25944 25944 

24 MIZORAM 7416 7800 7836 

25 NAGALAND 17088 17100 17100 

26 ORISSA 397680 398988 399768 

27 PUDUCHERRY 4344 4440 4668 

28 PUNJAB 89664 90132 103884 

29 RAJASTHAN 505284 508764 510960 

30 SIKKIM 6348 6348 6348 

31 TAMIL NADU 348696 348696 482244 

32 TELANGANA 145404 0 0 

33 TRIPURA 39180 39180 39180 

34 UTIAR PRADESH 1589388 1590000 1592148 

35 UTIRAKHAND 35916 36168 37932 

36 WEST BENGAL 962580 963528 964464 

  
TOTAL 

ALLOCATION 8975538 9086858 9480006 
 

*** 
 
 



 

    
ANNEX-IV 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3668 
DUE FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 

  PDS SKO UPLIFTMENT (IN KL) 
SI.No. STATES 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 465996 465996 320580 
2 ANDMAN & NIKOBAR 7236 6912 6408 
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11556 11479 11460 
4 ASSAM 328152 327966 327924 
5 BIHAR 817212 814068 812964 
6 CHANDIGARH 3960 3528 3324 
7 CHHATIISGARH 186240 180072 175788 
8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 2280 2280 2040 
9 DAMAN & DIU 912 876 876 

10 DELHI 53904 21636 0 
11 GOA 5460 5244 5244 
12 GUJARAT 673584 673416 670752 
13 HARYANA 95076 91260 90144 
14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 25140 24660 24636 
15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 94698 94698 90198 
16 JHARKHAND 269988 268704 267936 
17 KARNATAKA 522888 522888 522768 
18 KERALA 125196 120192 120180 
19 LAKSHADEEP 1008 1008 1008 
20 MADHYA PRADESH 625980 625668 625572 
21 MAHARASHTRA 945720 730464 695844 
22 MANIPUR 25344 24967 24960 
23 MEGHALAYA 25944 25943 25944 
24 MIZORAM 7836 7800 7416 
25 NAGALAND 17100 17100 17088 
26 ODISHA 399768 398988 397680 
27 PUDUCHERRY 4668 4440 4344 
28 PUNJAB 103884 90132 89664 
29 RAJASTHAN 510960 508764 505284 
30 SIKKIM 6348 6348 6348 
31 TAMILNADU 482244 348696 348696 
32 TELENGANA 0 0 145404 
33 TRIPURA 39180 39179 39180 
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1602148 1590000 1589388 
35 UTIARAKHAND 37932 . 36168 35916 
36 WEST BENGAL 964464 963528 962580 

  ALL INDIA 9490006 9055068 8975538 
*** 

 

 
*** 

 
  



   
ANNEXURE-V 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3668 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 
11.08.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 

 

STATE-WISE SUGAR QUOTA FOR PDS SINCE 2002 

 
    Qty. in MT 

 
Sl. No. State Name/Uts Total  

 
1 Andhra Pradesh 72252 

 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 10102 

 
3 Assam 222940 

 
4 Bihar 253719 

 
5 Chhatisgarh 56157 

 
6 Delhi 33636 

 
7 Goa 1590 

 
8 Gujarat 74970 

 
9 Haryana 31744 

 
10 Himachal Pradesh 56984 

 
11 Jharkhand 84412 

 
12 J&K 85927 

 
13 Karnataka 108982 

 
14 Kerala 52836 

 
15 Madhya Pradesh 154815 

 
16 Maharashtra 176024 

 
17 Manipur 21364 

 
18 Meghalaya 20648 

 
19 Mizoram 8070 

 
20 Nagaland 14276 

 
21 Odisha 108214 

 
22 Punjab 19012 

 
23 Rajasthan 93196 

 
24 Sikkim 4742 

 
25 Tamil Nadu 136630 

 
26 Tripura 32066 

 
27 Uttar Pradesh 411310 

 
28 Uttarakhand 73178 

 
29 West Bengal 176840 

 
30 A & N islands 4742 

 
31 Chandigarh 856 

 
32 D&N Haveli 590 

 
33 Daman & Diu 144 

 
34 Lakshadweep 1402 

 
35 Pondicherry 3004 

 
36 Telangana 51642 

 
  Grand Total 2659016 

*** 
 
 
 



 

   
Annexure VI 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTAR  
QUESTION NO. 3668 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 

 State wise quantity of sugar distributed under PDS from 1st  June,2013 to 31st 
March,2015. 

   
(Quantity in MT.) 

Sl. No. State Name Financial Year 2013-
14 Financial Year 2014-15 

    Total Total 
1 A & N 3470.93 3482.17 
2 Andhra Pradesh 104488.99 59210 
3 Arunachal Pradesh *     
4 Assam *     
5 *     
6 Chandigarh 157.5   
7 Chhattisgarh 42621 56156 
8 Daman & Diu *     
9 Delhi 17423.8 18341.65 
10 DNH *     
11 Goa 806.74 1486.64 
12 Gujarat 53085 74970 
13 Haryana 25358.01 29099.52 
14 Himachal Pradesh 48759.55 43275.13 
15 J&K 41772 84399.92 
16 Jharkhand **     
17 Karnataka 0 57166 
18 Kerala 37645.36 52836 
19 Lakshadweep 529.92 458.35 
20 Madhya Pradesh 111170 142093.3 
21 Maharashtra 0 92201.81 
22 Manipur 0 21364 
23 Meghalaya 5112 0 
24 Mizoram 2060 0 
25 Nagaland 9560 14276 
26 Odisha *     
27 Puducherry 7473.1 1443.44 
28 Punjab *     
29 Rajasthan 78512 71170 
30 Sikkim 1638 2184 
31 Tamil Nadu 114990 136630 
32 Tripura 10000 10000 
33 Uttar Pradesh 319475.9 411216 
34 Uttarakhand 53418.86 72335.43 
35 West Bengal 67720.44 115162.66 
36 Telangana 0 43143 

  TOTAL 1157249.09 1614101.01 
Note: -  *  - Not participating in the Scheme. 
 ** - Jharkhand State shown interest in participating in the scheme from 1st April,2015  

 
 

*** 


